CH \$115.00 40

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM527393

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Texas Capital Bank, National Association		06/10/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Preferred Technology Systems, LLC	
Street Address:	36 Trammell Street, Suite 100	
City:	Marietta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30060	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4005023	PTI
Registration Number:	2329554	DIGITECH
Registration Number:	5248752	FALCON XT
Registration Number:	3897517	STORLOGIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159848700

Email: lagueda@omm.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa Agueda/Carolyn White Address Line 1: 2 Embarcadero Center Fl 28

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lisa Agueda, Attorney	
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Agueda/
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=Termination of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Termination of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0422 source=Termination of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks#page3.tif source=Termination of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks#page4.tif source=Termination of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks#page5.tif source=Termination of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0423

TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Termination"), dated as of June [12], 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Texas Capital Bank, National Association, in its capacity as Secured Party ("Secured Party"), in favor of Preferred Technology Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its successors and assigns, "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor, Source PTI Holdco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, QTM Ventures LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Secured Party entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2017 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"):

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Assignor is party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2017 among Assignor, the other grantors named therein and Secured Party (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, collateral assignment of and lien on substantially all of its assets, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Assignor and Secured Party entered into that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, dated as of August 16, 2017 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Assignment"), pursuant to which Assignor assigned, transferred, conveyed and granted to Secured Party a security interest in, a general lien upon and/or a right of set-off against (whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Assignor and whether acquired in the United States or elsewhere in the world) all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the following, whether now existing or hereafter acquired:

- (i) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including those listed on Schedule A to this Termination);
- (ii) all applications for the registration of trademarks, trade names and service marks filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> to this Termination);
- (iii) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with any office, agency or other governmental authority of any State, the District of Columbia or any possession or territory of the United States;
- (iv) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with any office, agency or other governmental authority of any other country or any province, department or other governmental subsivision thereof;
 - (v) all registrations and recordings with respect to any of the foregoing;
 - (vi) all reissues, extensions and renewals of any of the foregoing;

TRADEMARK REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0424

- (vii) all corporate names, business names, trade styles, logos, other source or business identifiers; all information, customer lists, identification of supplier, data, plans, blueprints, specifications, designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, engineering reports, test reports, manuals, materials standards, processing standards, performance standards, catalogs, computer and automatic machinery software and programs, and the like pertaining to operations by Assignor in, on or about any of its plants or warehouses; all field repair data, sales data and other information relating to sales or service of products now or hereafter manufactured on or about any of is plants; and all accounting information pertaining to operations in, on or about any of its plants and all media in which or on which all of the information or knowledge or data or records relating to its plants and warehouses may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data,
- (viii) all licenses and other agreements relating in whole or in part to any of the foregoing, including all rights to payment in respect thereof;
 - (ix) all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing;
 - (x) all good will related to any of the foregoing;
- (xi) to the extent not included above, all general intangibles (as such term is defined in the UCC) of Assignor related to the foregoing; and
 - (xii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 4, 2017 at Reel/Frame 006146/0874;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Collateral Assignment.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and all proceeds of the foregoing, arising under the Collateral Assignment (the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>"). If and to the extent that Secured Party Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral under the Collateral Assignment, Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to Assignor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Collateral Assignment.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Assignor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or

OMM_US:76909995.1

other instruments), reasonably requested by Assignor, at Assignor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

OMM_US:76909995.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, acting in its capacity as Secured Party

By:

Name: Association Touch

Title: Year Programs

[Termination of Trademark Collateral Assignment]

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	U.S. Registration Number
PTI	4005023
Digitech	2329554
Falcon XT	5248752
StorLogix	3897517
iSAAC	Pending

1. Trademark Licenses

Janus International Group, LLC has a non-exclusive right to use and display certain of the Company's trademarks under that certain Marketing/Support Agreement, between Janus International Group, LLC and LC-WON, LLC (f/k/a Preferred Technology Systems, LLC), dated May 5, 2015, as assigned to and assumed by Preferred Technology Systems, LLC (f/k/a Source PTI OpCo, LLC) pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, by and among Preferred Technology Systems, LLC (f/k/a Source PTI OpCo, LLC), Lance Comstock, Comstock General Partner Corp, Comstock Holdings, LP, and LC-WON, LLC (f/k/a Preferred Technology Systems, LLC), dated April 15, 2016.

EOS Integrated Systems Limited has a non-exclusive right to use, and to sublicense to its subdistributors or subagents the use of, certain of the Company's trademarks under that certain International Distributor Agreement, between Preferred Technology Systems, LLC and EOS Integrated Systems Limited, dated January 1, 2017.

Steel Storage Holdings Pty Ltd and certain of its affiliates have a non-exclusive right to use, and to sublicense to their sub-distributors or subagents the use of, certain of the Company's trademarks under that certain International Distributor Agreement, between Preferred Technology Systems, LLC and Steel Storage Holdings Pty Ltd, dated December 2016.

2. Tradenames

Tradename Certificate No. 653690, for PTI Security Systems, owner Preferred Technology Systems, LLC, as filed with the Arizona Department of State on September 23, 2016, expires on September 23, 2021.

Application to Register a Business to Be Conducted Under A Trade Name, Preferred Technology Systems, LLC, owner Preferred Technology Systems, LLC, as filed with Fulton County Clerk of Superior Court, Georgia on June 1, 2016.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0428

Registration of Trade, Business & Fictitious Name Certificate, for PTI Security Systems, owner Preferred Technology Systems, LLC as filed with New Castle County, Delaware on 05/24/2016.

Application for Certificate of Authority for Limited Liability Company, for PTI Security Systems LLC, owner Preferred Technology Systems, LLC as filed with North Carolina Secretary of State on May 25, 2016.

3. Janus Marks

Licensed right to use and display trademarks under that certain Marketing/Support Agreement, between Janus International Group, LLC and LC-WON, LLC (f/k/a Preferred Technology Systems, LLC), dated May 5, 2015, as assigned to and assumed by Preferred Technology Systems, LLC (f/k/a Source PTI OpCo, LLC) pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated April 15, 2016, by and among LC-WON, LLC (f/k/a Preferred Technology Systems, LLC), Preferred Technology Systems, LLC (f/k/a Source PTI OpCo, LLC), and the other parties thereto.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006667 FRAME: 0429

RECORDED: 06/11/2019